

Scemblix® (asciminib) - New indication

- On October 29, 2024, <u>Novartis announced</u> the FDA approval of <u>Scemblix (asciminib)</u>, for the treatment of adult patients with newly diagnosed Philadelphia chromosome-positive chronic myeloid leukemia (Ph+ CML) in chronic phase (CP).
 - This indication is approved under accelerated approval based on major molecular response rate. Continued approval for this indication may be contingent upon verification of clinical benefit in a confirmatory trial(s).
- Scemblix is also approved for the treatment of adult patients with:
 - Previously treated Ph+ CML in CP
 - Ph+ CML in CP with the T315I mutation.
- The approval of Scemblix for the new indication was based on ASC4FIRST, a randomized, active-controlled, and open-label study in 405 patients with newly diagnosed Ph+ CML in CP. Patients were randomized to Scemblix or investigator selected tyrosine kinase inhibitors (IS-TKIs). Patients were stratified based on re-randomization selection of TKI (imatinib or other TKIs stratum composed of nilotinib, dasatinib, and bosutinib). The main efficacy outcome was major molecular response rate (MMR) at 48 weeks.
 - In all patients, the MMR rate was 68% with Scemblix vs. 49% with IS-TKIs (difference 19, 95% CI: 10, 28; p < 0.001).
 - The MMR rate was 69% with Scemblix vs. 40% in the imatinib stratum (difference 30, 95% CI: 17, 42; p < 0.001.
- The recommended dose of Scemblix in newly diagnosed Ph+ CML in CP patients is 80 mg taken orally once daily at approximately the same time each day or 40 mg orally twice daily at approximately 12-hour intervals.
 - Treatment with Scemblix should be continued as long as clinical benefit is observed or until unacceptable toxicity occurs.
 - Refer to the Scemblix drug label for dosing for its other indications.



At Optum, we help create a healthier world, one insight, one connection, one person at a time. All Optum trademarks and logos are owned by Optum, Inc., in the U.S. and other jurisdictions. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. This document contains information that is considered proprietary to Optum Rx and should not be reproduced without the express written consent of Optum Rx. RxNews® is published by the Optum Rx Clinical Services Department.